

**VIOLATION LETTER**  
**REGD.POST ACK DUE**



भारत सरकार/Government of India  
खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines  
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines  
हैदराबाद क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/Hyderabad Regional Office



Phone No. : (040)-27539992/2753993  
Fax No.(TF): (040)-27539991  
E-Mail : ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in  
No.AP/ADB/LSt-22/Hyd

Room No.603, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
CGO Towers, Kavadiiguda,  
Secunderabad – 500 080.  
Date: 4/4/2019

To,

The Nominated owner / Agent (Mines)  
Salvailodhi Limestone Mine  
M/s Mancherial Cement Company Pvt. Ltd.  
PO Mancherial Cement Works- 504209  
Mancherial District, Telangana.

Sub:- Violation of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR'17) in respect of Salvailodhi Limestone Mine (80.44 hectare) in Rally Reserve Forest, Kasipet Mandal, Mancherial District Telangana.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR'17) were found violated in the above mine during the inspection on 15/3/19 by undersigned in the presence of Sri S.R Kumarswamy, QP. Shri K.V Subba Rao, Geologist, Shri Anil and other representatives of lessee:

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
Rule 11(1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines.  The Scheme of Mining for the above document was approved vide letter No- AP/ADB/MP/LST-24/HYD dated 22/02/2017 and following deviations have been found 1. Against the exploration proposal of 24 core boreholes during the period 2016-17 to 10.02.2018 , lessee has done nil exploration.  2. It has been noted that mining operations in the year 2017-18 were undertaken at a site different from the approved site.  3. The proposal for check dam as per approved document for the year 2017-18 has not been complied.
Rule 26(2)	The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof.  No such report has been submitted to this office. The environment monitoring has also not been undertaken and submitted.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Besides, inability to comply the provisions of rule 11(1) is also liable for suspension of mining operations under provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR'17.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

04. The annual returns for the year 2017-18 were not submitted.. The violation under rule 45 for non submission of returns is already pending with the lessee.

Yours faithfully,

(Manish K. Maindiratta)  
Deputy Controller of Mines

मूल प्रति पर नहीं:

- (1) खान नियंत्रक (द), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बेंगलर को प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित।
- (2) Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
- (3) The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Telangana, Mancherial for information and necessary action.

(मनीष क मैन्दिरत्ता)  
उप खान नियंत्रक, हैदराबाद।